ORIGINAL

RESOLUTION NO. 229

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON COMBINING THE SCHEDULE FOR THE COUNCIL REVIEW AND ADOPTION OF THE 2003-2004 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN MAJOR UPDATE, WITH THE 2004-2005 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN.

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 226 on November 8, 2004 establishing the schedule for review and adoption of the 2003-2004 Major update of the Comprehensive Plan in acknowledgement that it would not meet the state mandated deadline of December 1, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the adopted schedule identified in Resolution No. 226 anticipated that the Council review of the 2003-2004 Major Update of the Comprehensive Plan would be completed by February 2005; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 226 noted that the adopted schedule was subject to change as necessary to ensure public review and comment and thorough review by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, Council determined a need to extend the schedule to allow additional time for public comment and to complete its review of the 2003-2004 Major Update of the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, Council has conducted additional public hearings on the 2003-2004 Major Update of the Comprehensive Plan on December 13, 2004, January 10, 2005, and February 14, 2005 allowing additional public comment; and

WHEREAS, Council is scheduled to deliberate on 2003-2004 Major Update during March and April 2005; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with guidance published by the City regarding the process for the regular Annual Review of the Comprehensive Plan, applications for Comprehensive Plan amendments were received by the City in December 2004 from four groups or individuals for the 2004-2005 Annual Review of the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has begun the public hearing process for the 2004-2005 Annual Review and is now scheduled to complete its review by April, 2005; and

WHEREAS, due to the delay in schedule for the adoption of the 2003-2004 Major Update of the Comprehensive Plan, it is anticipated that the schedule for Council review and action on the 2004-2005 Annual Review of the Comprehensive Plan will likely coincide with the schedule for the 2003-2004 Major Update; and

LAMOIAO

WHEREAS, Council intends to ensure compliance with the Growth Management Act so that it will be qualified to receive Public Works Trust Fund loans, state IAC grants and other capital funds; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Council review and adoption of the 2003-2004 Major Comprehensive Plan Update and the 2004-2005 Annual Review of the Comprehensive Plan shall be consolidated into the same review and adoption schedule.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON MARCH 28, 2005.

Mayor Ronald B. Hansen

ATTEST:

haron Mothersl,

Sharon Mattioli, City Clerk